

No. 24-387

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
MALIKAH ASANTE-CHIOKE,

Petitioner,

v.

NICHOLAS DOWDLE, *et al.*,

Respondents

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MICHAEL E. SOLIMINE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————
ANGAD SINGH BHAI

Counsel Of Record

Benjamin Joelson

AKERMAN LLP

1251 Avenue of the Americas,

37th Floor

New York, NY 10020

(212) 880-3800

angad.bhai@akerman.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Existing Delay Costs To Plaintiffs In Section 1983 Cases Caused By Interlocutory Appeals Will Be Exacerbated Post- <i>Asante</i>	3
II. When Viewed In The Light Of Practical Realities, The Inherent One- Sided Benefit That The Right To Interlocutory Appeal Confers On Defendants Inappropriately Discourages Potentially Meritorious Suits By Plaintiffs.....	10
III. Pendent Appellant Jurisdiction Over Claims and Parties Not Subject To Qualified Immunity Allows Defendants Who Are Not Entitled To The Defense To Nonetheless Benefit From It.....	11
IV. Regardless Of Post- <i>Asante</i> Exacerbation Of Delay And Expense Costs Incurred By Plaintiffs, <i>Asante</i> Violates <i>Mohawk Industries</i> And This Court Should Grant The Petition To Bring The Fifth Circuit In Line With This Court’s Precedent	14
CONCLUSION	15

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abel v. Miller</i> , 904 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1990)	5, 6
<i>Asante-Chioke v. Dowdle</i> , 103 F.4th 1126 (5th Cir. 2024)	2
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	13
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	10
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	13
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	7
<i>Mathis v. County of Lyon</i> , No. 2:07-CV-00628 (D. Nev. May 14, 2007)	4
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511	2, 8
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	3, 14

<i>Swint v. Chambers County Com'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	12
<i>Wheatt v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , No. 1:17-CV-377, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200758 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2017)	5
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	13

Statutes

42 U.S. Code § 1983.....	2, 3, 8, 14
--------------------------	-------------

Other Authorities

Alan K. Chen, <i>The Burdens of Qualified Immunity: Summary Judgment and the Role of Facts in Constitutional Tort Law</i> , 47 Am. U. L. Rev. 1 (1997).....	6
Alexander Reinert, <i>Does Qualified Immunity Matter?</i> , 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 477 (2011) .	8, 10
Bryan Lammon, <i>Reforming Qualified- Immunity Appeals</i> , 87 Mo. L. Rev. 1137, 1197 (2023).....	6
David G. Maxted, <i>The Qualified Immunity Litigation Machine: Eviscerating the Anti- racist Heart of § , Weaponizing Interlocutory Appeal, and the Routine of Police Violence Against Black Lives</i> , 93 Denv. L. Rev. 629 (2021).....	6

- Jason Tiezzi, et al., *Unaccountable: How Qualified Immunity Shields a Wide Range of Government Abuses, Arbitrarily Thwarts Civil Rights, and Fails to Fulfill its Promises*, Inst. for Just. (Feb. 7, 2024).. 3, 4, 5
- Jay Schweikert, *Qualified Immunity: A Legal, Practical, and Moral Failure*, Cato Inst. Pol’y Analysis (Sept. 14, 2020). 7
- Joanna C. Schwartz, *How Qualified Immunity Fails*, 127 Yale L. J. 2 (2017)..... 5, 6, 9, 10
- Joanna C. Schwartz, *Qualified Immunity’s Selection Effects*, 114 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1101, 1121 (2020) 4, 7
- Karen M. Blum, *Qualified Immunity: Time to Change the Message*, 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1887, 1890 n. 23 (2018)..... 8
- Michael E. Solimine, *Revitalizing Interlocutory Appeals in the Federal Courts*, 58 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1165 (1990) 1, 6
- Riyaz A. Kanji, Note, *The Proper Scope of Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction in the Collateral Order Context*, 100 Yale L.J. 511, 530 (1990) 12
- Stephen I. Vladeck, *Pendent Appellate Bootstrapping*, 16 Green Bag 2d 199 (2013) 12, 13
